

LFIR # 1601

1. Project Title	Center for Creative Education (CCE): Ending the Cycle of Elementary Illiteracy
2. Senate Sponsor	Alexis Calatayud

3. Date of Request 11/14/2023

4. Project/Program Description

The Center for Creative Education's goal is to eliminate elementary illiteracy through creativity and the arts. Several years ago, CCE opened The Foundations School, an innovative, independent elementary school, which serves many of the poorest areas in Palm Beach County, at little to no cost to the families which attend. 89% of third grade students at The Foundations School are reading on or above grade level. This compared to a statewide average of 53%, a national average of 43%, and in the high poverty communities served by The Foundations School, only 24% of third grade students can read. Illiteracy is a pipeline to prison, homelessness, unemployment, and multi-generational poverty -- CCE is breaking that barrier through transformative approaches. Critically, literacy is the foundational pillar for all future learning. The need to admit more students to this unique, school choice experience is staggering, and requires more space, necessitating a new 22,000 sq/ft. building.

5. State Agency to receive requested funds

Department of Education

State Agency contacted? Yes

6. Amount of the Nonrecurring Request for Fiscal Year 2024-2025

Type of Funding	Amount
Operations	0
Fixed Capital Outlay	2,000,000
Total State Funds Requested	2,000,000

7. Total Project Cost for Fiscal Year 2024-2025 (including matching funds available for this project)

Type of Funding	Amount	Percentage
Total State Funds Requested (from question #6)	2,000,000	36%
Matching Funds		
Federal	0	0%
State (excluding the amount of this request)	0	0%
Local	0	0%
Other	3,500,000	64%
Total Project Costs for Fiscal Year 2024-2025	5,500,000	100%

8. Has this project previously received state funding? No

Fiscal Year	Amo	ount	Specific	Vetoed
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #	

9. Is future funding likely to be requested?

Yes

1,500,000

a. If yes, indicate nonrecurring amount per year.

b. Describe the source of funding that can be used in lieu of state funding.

CCE will continue to seek private foundation and individual donor support.



LFIR # 1601

10. Has the entity requesting this project received any federal assistance related to the COVID-19 pandemic?

Yes

If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.

CCE received \$516,600 in PPE and \$376,203.57 in ERC federal funding during the COVID-19 pandemic. The funds were used to pay salaries, as CCE re-opened after a few weeks in June 2020, and remained open with children in programs for the duration of the pandemic.

Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

- **11. Status of Construction**
 - a. What is the current phase of the project?

🔘 Planning	📀 Design	Construction	🔘 N/A		
b. Is the project	"shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?		Yes	
c. What is the es	stimated start da	te of construction?		6/1/24	
d. What is the es	stimated comple	tion date of construc	tion?	6/1/25	

12. List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.

Center for Creative Education

13. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs: Other		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	or Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Construction of a two story 22,000 square foot facility that will allow for needed classrooms in the existing Foundations School. Also planned in the new building are the STEM Lab, Recording Studio, Art Studio, Digital Education Lab, and a 250 seat theater to support The Foundations School.	2,000,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	nust equal total from question #6)	2,000,000

14. Program Performance



LFIR # 1601

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The requested funds will enable the Center for Creative Education (CCE) and The Foundations School to expand space needed to add more students who are struggling academically and living in poverty. With a transformative education through creativity and the arts, our students are thriving; 89% of our third-grade students are reading on or above grade level, as well as 88% of our fourth graders. The need is overwhelming for this unique, independent school choice experience.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

The goal of The Foundations School is to enroll the maximum number of students to increase the positive impact on the community. CCE is currently using much of its classroom space for activities and functions that will be relocated to the new building once finished. This will allow The Foundations School to double its capacity and expand its offerings to students on its 4-acre campus in West Palm Beach.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

Students and families currently enrolled in The Foundations School will utilize the new space for art, STEM education (science, technology, engineering and math), and media arts education, as well as gallery space for student exhibits and performances. In addition, the facility will be available for the Center for Creative Education's many Palm Beach Countywide after school programs. The completion of the new space will also enable The Foundations School to double its enrollment by freeing up existing space for much needed (and highly demanded) additional classrooms.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

CCE and The Foundations School serve students who are behind academically, living in poverty, and are zoned to attend public schools in northern Palm Beach County which are chronically poor performers on state standardized tests. Once this building project is complete, The Foundations School will double in size to serve 180 students and 360 family members. CCE currently serves an additional 200 students enrolled in after school programs, and 400 family members, as well as 2,000 donors and community members supporting our programs and events. Finally, CCE has collaborations with Palm Beach Atlantic University and Palm Beach State College.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will

be measured?

The Center for Creative Education is at the forefront of educational innovation, reform, and school choice. We understand that every child is unique and not all students learn by the same methods of teaching. At the Foundations School, individualized assessments therefore drive instruction. Our goal is that 90% of all students attending our school will be performing at grade level or above in reading, math, and science. CCE also has an actionable plan for recruiting after school students for programming, and there will be opportunities to engage the wider community with student projects (art galleries, films, shows, etc...).

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

Failure to meet deliverables without notification of good reasoning, will result in penalties as described in contract.

15. Requester Contact Information

a. First Name	Robert	Last Name	Hamon
b. Organization	Center for Creative Educa	ation	
c. E-mail Address	bobh@cceflorida.org		
d. Phone Number	(561)805-9927	Ext.	100
Recipient Contact	Information		

16. Recipient Contact Information

a. Organization Center

for	Creative	Education	
101	Cleanve	Luucation	



LFIR # 1601

b. Municipality and	I County Palm Beach				
c. Organization Ty	ре				
□For Profit Entity					
⊠Non Profit 501(c	:)(3)				
□Non Profit 501(c	:)(4)				
□Local Entity					
□University or Co	llege				
□Other (please sp	becify)				
d. First Name	Robert		Last Name	Hamon	
e. E-mail Address	bobh@co	eflorida.org			
f. Phone Number	(561)805	-9927			
17. Lobbyist Contact Information					
a. Name	Matt Spr	itz			
b. Firm Name	The Spri	tz Group			
c. E-mail Address	spritz@th	espritzgroup.cor	m		

d. Phone Number (954)612-2185